UNCLASSIFIED
AD NUMBER
CLASSIFICATION CHANGES
TO:
FROM:
LIMITATION CHANGES
TO:
FROM:

AEDC-TN-60-163
NOMENCLATURE
MODEL NOMENCLATURE
2
A^       Base area, 1. 77 in.
S Planform area of body,   153. 94 in.2
d Body diameter,  14 in.
1 D Body only
7 D. 1 Body with twin tail surfaces in the body plane
7 D. 2 Body with two control surfaces mounted at 15 deg
7 D. 3 Model 7 D. 1 with four 30-deg wedges attached
7 D. 4 Body with four control surfaces, two mounted at + 15 deg and
two mounted at -15 deg
COEFFICIENTS AND PARAMETERS
CD Forebody drag coefficient,  Cjv - Cjy.
Ab
Cjx Base drag coefficient,  -Cp    -^— cos a
Cn Total drag coefficient, total drag Dt 6 q^S
C, Lift coefficient. M
CT Slope of lift curve, (dCr /da)       n •Lj
<y i-<        or - U
_ T, -x T. • /        «...    pitching moment Cm Pitchmg-moment coefficient, ^-j
cjs Sd
Cm Slope of pitching-moment curve, (dCm/da)    _ n or or - u
Pb - P Cn Base pressure coefficient, —= 2_
pb q»
AEDC.TN.60-163
cp Center of pressure, percent of body diameter from moment
reference center
p Pressure
q Dynamic pressure
t Temperature
a Angle of attack
SUBSCRIPTS
b Base conditions
OS Free-stream conditions
AEDC-TN.60.163
INTRODUCTION
At the request of the Air Force Air Proving Ground Center,  force
tests on a lenticular model, without and with four configurations of
control surfaces, were conducted in support of Air Force program
Area 806A,  Project 9860 at a nominal Mach number of 8 and a free-
stream Reynolds number of 2.41 x 10^ based on body diameter.    The
tests were performed in Tunnel B of the von Karman Gas Dynamics
Facility, Arnold Engineering Development Center (VKF-AEDC) on
May 25 and 26,   1960.    The angle-of-attack range investigated was -15 to
+15 deg.    Shadowgraph pictures were obtained at 0 and 15-deg angle of
attack.    Representative results of the tests are presented.
APPARATUS
WIND TUNNEL
Tunnel B is an axisymmetric,  continuous-flow,  variable-density,
hypersonic wind tunnel with a 50-in. -diam test section.    The Mach 8 con-